

No. 03-6696

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
In Support of Respondents

Edwin Meese III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

John C. Eastman
Counsel of Record
The Claremont Institute Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Text of the Citizenship Clause Requires *Both*
 Birth In United States Territory *and* Jurisdictional
 Allegiance to the United States In Order For One
 To Have a Constitutional Right to Citizenship. 5

 II. The Overly-Broad Reading of this Court’s
 Decision in *Won Kim Ark* Needs to be Narrowed
 to Conform to the Original Understanding of the
 Citizenship Clause. 10

 III. The Overly-Broad Reading That Has Been Given
 to *Wong Kim Ark* Is Incompatible with the Theory
 of Government by Consent Adopted by the
 Founders and Reaffirmed by the Framers of the
 Fourteenth Amendment. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	passim
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>In re Baiz</i> , 135 U.S. 403 (1890)	11
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C. Cal. 1884) (Field, Circuit Justice).....	15
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	passim

STATUTES

1866 Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27, ch. 31 (April 9, 1866)	7, 8, 9, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	15
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, 1 Stat. 414, c. 20	13
Act of July 15, 1870, 16 Stat. 361, ch. 296, § 10	16
Act of March 3, 1873, 17 Stat. 632, ch. 332, § 3	16
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	3
Chinese Exclusion Acts, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....	15
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1	17, 19

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924,
 43 Stat. 253, 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)16

Mass. Const. of 1780, Preamble.....17

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1passim

U.S. Const. Art. II3

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....4, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blackstone, William, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of
 England (1779) (1765).....18
